

Case No. 75146-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSE MALDONADO, Appellant

v.

NOEMI MALDONADO, Respondent

RESPONSIVE BRIEF AND MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 SEP -2 PM 4:03

Mikel Carlson, WSBA # 45220
Attorney for Respondent
Carlson Law Firm, PLLC
800 5th Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98104
P: (206) 922-2817
F: (206) 641-9717

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....
- II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR...
 - A. Whether the Court properly excluded the unaffected children, N.A.M. and J.M.M., from the DVPO because the Appellant failed to support the inclusion of the unaffected children.....
 - B. Whether the Court properly found that the inclusion of the other, unaffected children in the DVPO would constitute an improper modification of the permanent parenting plan.....
 - C. Whether the Court properly declined to enter protective residential provisions for the unaffected children in the DVPO and instead directed Mr. Maldonado to seek a modification of the parenting plan.....
 - D. Whether the Court properly limited the DVPO to four months, rather than invoking the maximum time limit of one year.....
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....
- IV. ARGUMENT.....
 - A. The Court did not abuse its discretion when it properly excluded the other two children, N.A.M. and J.M.M., from the DVPO because Appellant failed to meet his burden to support inclusion of the other children by a preponderance of the evidence.....
 - B. The Court properly found that the inclusion of the other, unaffected children in the DVPO would constitute an improper modification of the permanent parenting plan.....
 - C. The Court did not err when it refused to enter protective residential provisions for the unaffected children, N.A.M. and J.M.M., in the DVPO and instead directed Mr. Maldonado to seek alternative long-term relief through a modification of the parenting plan.....

D. The Court did not abuse its discretion by limiting the DVPO to four months because the threat was not severe enough to invoke the maximum time limit of one year.....

V. MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL.....

VI. CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Estate of Wright</i> , 147 Wn. App. 674, 196 P.3d 1075 (2008).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Barone</i> , 100 Wn. App. 241, 996 P.2d 654 (2000).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Dodd</i> , 120 Wn. App. 638, 86 P.3d 801 (2004).....	10, 21
<i>In re the Marriage of Moody</i> , 137 Wn.2d 979, 976 P.2d 1240 (1999).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Stewart</i> , 133 Wn. App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006).....	passim
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	21-22
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 156 Wn. App. 22, 232 P.3d 573 (2010).....	9

Statutes

RCW 26.09.191.....	19
RCW 26.50.....	passim
RCW 26.50.010.....	10
RCW 26.50.020.....	10
RCW 26.50.025.....	17

RCW 26.50.060.....	10-11, 15, 18
RCW 98.16.020.....	5
Laws of 1992, ch. 143, § 2.....	20
Laws of 1984, ch, 263, § 7.....	20

Rules

Evidence Rule 1101(c)(4).....	15
Rule of Appellate Procedure 7.2(e).....	7
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.9(c).....	21
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.12.....	7
